RESOLUTION NO. 223-32

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ARCATA ACCEPTING THE TITLE II GRANT FROM THE U.S. OFFICE OF JUVENILE JUSTICE AND DELINQUENCY PREVENTION FOR THE ARCATA JUVENILE DIVERSION PROGRAM TO SUPPORT HOSTING THE PARENT PROJECT PROGRAM IN PARTNERSHIP WITH HUMBOLDT TEEN COURT

WHEREAS, Arcata Juvenile Diversion Program seeks to accept Title II grant funding to support hosting the Parent Project in the City of Arcata for three years. The grant funding will also support a collaboration with Teen Court and assist that organization with hosting the Parent Project Program in neighboring cities.

WHEREAS, Arcata Juvenile Diversion was awarded the Title II grant, which requires that the winning agencies collaborate with local non-profits to improve the community with a minimum of 70% of award monies allocated to a partnering non-profits.

WHEREAS, The Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Act (JJDPA) is the federal statute that establishes the Title II Grant Program. The U.S. Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention (OJJDP) administers the grant. The Board of State and Community Correction (BSCC) is the state agency that receives and administers California's Title II awards. The BSCC must competitively award funds to units of local government with the purpose and intent of the JJDPA and California's Title II State Plan.

WHEREAS, Arcata Juvenile Diversion was awarded the Title II grant to support one of the program's major family interventions. The program's portion of funds will fully cover the cost of two sessions of the Parent Project and/or Loving Solutions each year. This includes the cost of teaching materials, family dinners before each class, raffle items to boost attendance, and childcare.

WHEREAS, the program will meet the pass-through requirement by partnering with Teen Court, a branch of the non-profit Boys and Girls Club currently based in Eureka. Teen Court provides similar diversion and restorative programs as Arcata Juvenile Diversion. Teen Court is also in the process of expanding to Fortuna. The award money shared with that program will primarily fund training their staff to teach the Parent Project and eventually host classes in Fortuna. Funds will also support their restorative justice programs aimed toward diverting local youth from the formal legal system.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Arcata does hereby resolve as follows: The City of Arcata will accept this Title II Grant, by Resolution as submitted to the City Council.

DATED: January 18, 2023

ATTEST:

APPROVED:

City Clerk, City of Arcata

CLERK'S CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of **Resolution No. 223-32** passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Arcata, County of Humboldt, State of California, on the 18th day of January, 2023, by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTENTIONS:

City Clerk, City of Arcata